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MASLON

Jason Lien

Direct Dial: (612) 672-8319
Direct Fax: (612) 642-8319
jason.lien@maslon.com

August 18, 2016

Legislative Hearing Officer
Office of the City Clerk
310 City Hall

15 W. Kellogg Blvd.

St. Paul, MN 55102

Re: Talon First Trust, LLC Appeal from Fire Correction Notice No. 13287

Dear Sir or Madam:

I represent Talon First Trust, LLC (“Talon™), which owns 180 East 5th Street in St. Paul, MN.
Talon appeals two deficiencies noted in the August 8, 2016 Fire Inspection Correction Notice,
Reference no. 13287, attached to this letter as Exhibit A, which is mistakenly addressed to the
previous owner, Jackson I, LLC.

Talon hereby appeals deficiencies 99 and 105, which address fireproofing and renovations
located in an areaway outside the property (the “Areaway™). This is not the first time the
Areaway has been the topic of discussion with the Department of Safety and Inspections, which
has taken inconsistent positions in the past few years on whether my client and/or the prior
owner, Jackson I, LLC, are responsible for correcting deficiencies in the Areaway that represent
deficiencies 99 and 105. Attached as Exhibit B to this letter please find my February 18, 2016
correspondence to Fire Inspector Kris Skow-Fiske, which requested the Department of Safety
and Inspections to clarify its current position regarding these alleged deficiencies in the
Areaway. This letter set out in full why Talon is not responsible for correcting these deficiencies
given that the Areaway is a public right-of-way and the improvements at issue were completed
by Metropolitan Council. However, | received no response from Fire Inspector Skow-Fiske or
any other representative from the Department of Safety and Inspections. Instead, my client
received the August 8, 2016 notice from Fire Inspector Skow-Fiske that contained a total of 134
deficiencies — a substantial increase in the number of deficiencies compared to the prior year’s
inspection. While this action appears to be retaliatory given the sheer volume of noted
deficiencies compared to prior years, Talon takes all noted deficiencies seriously and is in the
process of addressing them with its property manager and tenants prior to the re-inspection on
October 7, 2016. However, Talon appeals deficiencies 99 and 105.

The basis of Talon’s appeal of deficiencies 99 and 105 is set forth in detail in my February 18
letter and enclosures attached as Exhibit B. In summary, correcting the contested deficiencies
would require Talon to perform costly structural renovations to the Areaway outside the property
it owns at 180 East 5th Strect, which by law is a public right-of-way owned by the City of St.
Paul. In the past, Talon’s predecessor maintained the Areaway under an Incroachment Permit,
but the City of St. Paul via the Metropolitan Council reclaimed the Areaway in 2010 to
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accommodate the incoming light rail line. Metropolitan Council then performed improvements to
the Areaway as part of the light rail construction. As conclusively demonstrated by the
enclosures to my February 18 letter attached as Exhibit B, Talon no longer owns or maintains
any property or improvements located in the Areaway. Talon’s predecessor abandoned the
Areaway and removed all of its improvements at its substantial expense after it was instructed to
do so by Met Council, as was its legal obligation. All current property and improvements located
in the Areaway that Fire Inspector Skow-Fiske takes issue with were completed and maintained
by the Metropolitan Council or owned by the City. Since the Areaway is a public right-of-way
and Talon does not own the property or improvements in the Areaway, Talon cannot be legally
required to make any additional modifications to this property or its improvements. In addition,
requiring Talon to make modifications to this public right-of-way adjacent to the light rail raises
a host of other issues that would expose it to substantial liability. The obligation to make any
modifications to the Areaway and these improvements falls on the Metropolitan Council, as
owner of the improvements, or the City, as owner of the public right-of-way.

For these reasons and those set forth more fully in my February 18 letter and enclosures attached
as Exhibit B, Talon respectfully requests that deficiencies 99 and 105 be removed from Fire
Correction Notice No. 13287. Thank you for your consideration in this matter.

Sincerely,

Jason Lien

ce: Talon First Trust, LLC
Gary Buckley

JL/kw

Enclosures

4852-8818-1815

MASLON LLP



Exhibit A



DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY AND INSPECTIONS
Fire Inspection Division,
Ricardo X. Cervantes, Director

CITY OF SAINT PAUL 375 Jackson Street, Sulte 220 Telephone: ~ 631-266-8989
Christopher B. Coleman, Mayor Satnt Pawl, Mingesdla 53101-1806 Facsimile:  651:266-8951

Web:  www.sipaul gov/dsi

August 8, 2016

JACKSONITLLC
180 5STH ST E SUITE 160
ST PAUL MN 55101

FIRE INSPECTION CORRECTION NOTICE

RE: 180S5THSTE
Ref. #13287

Dear Property Representative:

Your building was inspected on August 8, 2016 for the renewal of your Fire Certificate of
Occupancy. Approval for occupancy will be granted upon compliance with the following
deficiency list. The iterns on the Hst must be corrected prior to the re-inspection date.

A re-inspection will be made on October 7, 2016 at 9:00 AM.

Failure to comply may result in a criminal citation or the revocation of the Fire Certificate of
Occupancy. The Saint Paul Legislative Code requires that no building shall be occupled without
a Fire Certificate of Occupancy. The code also provides for the assessment of additional re-
inspection fees.

YOU WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR NOTIFYING TENANTS IF ANY OF THE
FOLLOWING LIST OF DEFICIENCIES ARE THEIR RESPONSIBILITY.

DEFICIENCY LIST

I. 10TH FLOOR - SW ELECTRICAL CLOSET - SPLC 34.10 (7), 34.34 (6) - Repair and
maintain the ceiling in an approved manner,
-Repair hole in the ceiling.

2.~ 10TH FLOOR NW ELECTRICAL CLOSET - NFPA 13 (2002) 4.1 - Provide sprinkler
coverage in the missing room or area.
-Contact a licensed sprinkler contractor to provide missing coverage. This work will
require ¢ permit.

3. 10TH FLOOR SW ELECTRICAL -~ SPLC 34.10 (7), 34.34 (6) - Repair and maintain the
walls in an approved manner.
-Remove exposed insulation or cover it up per the manufactures guidelines.



10.-

i1,

12.

13,

14.

15.

10TH FLOOR SW JANITORS CLOSET - SPLC 34.10 (7), 34.34 {6} - Repair and
maintain the ceiling in an approved manner.
-Replace missing ceiling tiles.

12TH FLOOR - COMPUTER ROOM - SPLC 34.10 (7), 34.34 (6) - Repair and maintain
the ceiling in an approved manner.
~Replace missing ceiling tiles.

12TH FLOOR - ITT/COMPUTER ROOM - MSFC 605.5 - Discontinue use of extension
cords used in lieu of permanent wiring.

-Remove ail extension cords. All power strips shall plug divectly into an outlet and not
inte another power strip or extension cord.

12TH FLOOR - NW ELECTRICAL ROOM - SPLC 34,10 (7), 34.34 (6) - Repair and
maintain the ceiling in an approved manner.
-Replace missing ceiling tiles.

12TH FLOOR - OLD COMPUTER ROOM - SPLC 34.10 (7), 34.34 (6) - Repair and
meintain the ceiling in an approved manner.
-Replace missing ceiling tiles.

12TH FLOOR - STORAGE OFF OF PLANOGRAM - NFPA 13 (2002) 8.6.3.4.1 -
Relocate the sprinklers so that they are at least 6' apart.

-Contact a licensed sprinkler contractor to relocate sprinkler heads. This work will
Fequire a permif,

12TH FLOOR - SW JANITORS CLOSET - SPLC 34.10 {7), 34.34 (6) - Repair and
maintain the ceiling/walls in an approved manner.
-Replace access panel.

12TH FLOOR - THE WILMOT TRADING POST - MSFC 703 - The fire door must not
be obstructed or impaired from its proper operation at any time.
-Replace missing fire doors.

12TH FLOOR - SW POD AREA - SPLC 34.10 (7), 34.34 (6) - Repair and maintain the
ceiling in an approved manner.
~Replace missing ceiling files.

13TH FLOOR ~ EAST IT NEXT TO 1341 - SPL.C 34.10 (7), 34.34 (6) - Repair and
maintain the ceiling in an approved manner.
-Replace missing ceiling files.

13TH FLOOR - THE SUMMIT KITCHEN - NFPA 13 6.2.7.2 — Escutcheons and cover
plates shall be part of a listed sprinkler assembly.
-Replace missing escuitcheon.

13TH FLOOR - MSFC 901.6 - Provide required annual maintenance of the fire
extinguishers by a qualified person and tag the fire extinguishers with the date of service.

An Equal Opportunity Employer



16,

17.

18.

19.

20.

21

22.

95,

26.

27.

13TH FLOOR - SW ELECTRICAL CLOSET - SPLC 34.10 (7), 34.34 (6) - Repair and
maintain the walls in an approved manner.
-Repair the hole in the wall,

13TH FLOOR - SW LIGHT BULB/WATER HEATER ROOM - SPLC 34.10 (7), 34.34
{6) - Repair and maintain the ceiling in an approved manner.
-Replace missing ceiling tiles.

I3TH FLOOR STAIRWELL - MSFC 901.6 - Provide approved permanent label on the
standpipe at each hose connection indicating whether it is wet or dry.

14TH FLOOR ELEVATOR ROOM - NORTH - MSFC 901.6 - Provide required annual
maintenance of the fire extinguishers by a qualified person and tag the fire extinguishers
with the date of service.

14TH FLOOR FAN ROOM - NORTH - MSFC 901.6 - Provide required annual
maintenance of the fire extinguishers by a qualified person and tag the fire extinguishers
with the date of service.

14TH FLOOR PENTHOUSE - NORTH - SPLC 34.10 (7), 34.34 (6) - Repair and
maintain the ceiling/walls in an approved manner.
-Repair holes in the ceiling and walls.

14TH FLOOR PENTHOUSE - SOUTH - SPLC 34.10 (7), 34.34 (6) - Repair and
maintain the ceiling/walls in an approved manner.
-Repair holes in the ceiling and walls.

18T FLOOR BACK HALL BY CASSIES - SPLC 34,10 (7), 34.34 (6) - Repair and
maintain the ceiling in an approved manner.
-Replace ceiling tiles with holes.

1ST FLOOR BACK HALL RESTROOM BY CASSIES - SPLC 34.10 (7), 34.34 (6) -
Repair and maintain the ceiling in an approved manner.
-Replace ceiling tiles with holes in them.

18T FLOOR BSNF PHONE/ELECTRICAL ROOM - SPLC 34,10 (7), 34.34 (6) - Repair
and maintain the walls in an approved manner.
-Repair holes in the walls.

18T FLOOR CASSIES - NFPA 13 6.2.7.2 — Escutcheons and cover plates shall be part
of a listed sprinkler assembly.
-Replace missing escutcheons near the hood.

1ST FLOOR CASSIES BEHIND APPLIANCES - SPLC 34.10 (5), 34.33 (4), 34.16 -
Provide and maintain interior in a clean and sanitary condition.

An Equal Opportunity Employer



28.

29,

37,

32

o7
G

34,

35.

37.

IST FLOOR CASSIES HOOD CLEANING - MSFC 904.11.6.3 - Contact a qualified
hood and duct cleaning service company to clean and service grease duct vent for
commercial cooking equipment. Provide documentation as proof of compliance.
Maintain venting system in a clean and sanitary condition.

iST FLOOR CASSIES HOOD SUPPRESSION - MSFC 904.11.6.4 - Provide required
six month service of the hood and duct fire suppression system. Provide documentation |
from qualified contractor.

-Provide reporf.

1ST FLOOR CATERING KITCHEN - MSFC 901.6 - Provide required annual
maintenance of the fire extinguishers by a qualified person and tag the fire extinguishers
with the date of service.

IST FLOOR DOCK FLAM ROOM - SPLC 34.10 (7), 34.34 (6} - Repair and maintain
the ceiling in an approved manner,
-Replace missing ceiling tiles.

iST FLOOR FAN ROOM FOR LOBBY - SPLC 34.10 (7), 34.34 (6) - Repair and
maintain the walls in an approved manner.
-Repair hole in wall above door.

1ST FLOOR JANITORS ROOM - SPLC 34.10 (7), 34.34 (6) - Repair and maintain the
ceiling in an approved manner.
-Replace missing ceiling.

1ST FLOOR MAIL ROOM - SPLC 34.10 (7), 34.34 (6) - Repair and maintain the ceiling
in an approved manner.
-Replace missing ceiling tiles.

1ST FLOOR MENS RESTROOM - SPLC 34.10 (7), 34.34 (6) - Repair and maintain the
walls in an approved manner.
-Repair block wall in men's restroom janitors closet.

IST FLOOR NORTH FREIGHT EXIT - MSFC 1003.3.1.8 - Remove unapproved locks
from the exit doors. The door must be open able from the inside without the use of keys
or special knowledge or effort.

-Remove slide bolt from door.

1ST FLOOR SALT ROOM - SPLC 34.10 (7), 34.34 (0) - Repair and maintain the walls
in an approved manner.
-Repair holes in the walls.

ISTFLOOR STE 160 JANITORS CLOSET - SPLC 34.10 (7), 34.34 (6) - Repair and
maintain the walls in an approved manner.
~-Replace missing access panel.

An Equal Opportunity Employer



40,

41,

43,

44.

45.

46.

48.

495

IST FLOOR STE 160 SERVER ROOM - SPLC 234.10 (7), 34.34 (6) - Repair and
maintain the walls in an approved manner.
-Replace missing access panel.

IST F1.OOR STORAGE BY CASSIES - SPLC 34.10 (7), 34.34 (6) - Repair and
maintain the ceiling in an approved manner.
-Replace missing ceiling files,

IST FLOOR WREATH STORAGE - SPLC 34.10 (7), 34.34 (6) - Repair and maintain
the walls in an approved manner.
-Provide an access panel on wall in wreath storage.

2DN FLOOR SKYWAY ELECTRICAL - NEC 110-26 - Provide and mainlain a
minimum of 36 inches clearance in front of all electrical panels.
-Remove chairs.

2ZND FLOOR BUILDING STORAGE - MSFC 703 - Repair and maintain the required
fire resistive construction with approved materials and methods. This work may require a
permit(s), Call DST at (651) 266-9090.

-Repair damaged column.

2ND FLOOR BUILDING STORAGE - SPLC 34.10 (7), 34.34 (6) - Repair and maintain
the ceiling in an approved manner.
-Replace ceiling grid or remove all storage.

ZND FLOOR HALL ATTIC - MSFC 315.3.4 — Attic, under-floor and concealed spaces
used for storage shall be protected on the storage side as required for 1-hour fire
resistance-rated construction. Openings shall be protected by assemblies that are self-
closing and are of non-combustible construction or solid wood core not less than 1.75
inches in thickness. Storage shall not be placed on exposed joists.

-Remove all storage.

2ND FLOOR HALL ATTIC - MSFC 605.5 - Discontinue use of extension cords used in
lieu of permanent wiring,
~-Remove extension cords.

2ZND FLOOR JANITORS CLOSET BY MENS RESTROOM - SPLC 34.10 (7), 34.34
(6) - Repair and maintain the ceiling in an approved manner.
-Replace missing ceiling tiles.

ZND IFLOOR LIGHT STORAGE - SPLC 34.10 (7), 34.34 (6) - Repair and maintain the
walls in an approved manner.
-Patch holes in the wall,

2ZND FLOOR OUTSIDE OF REJEWEL - NFPA 13 6.2.7.2 — Escutcheons and cover
plates shall be part of a listed sprinkler assembly.
-Replace missing sprinkler cover plate.

An Equal Opportunity Employer




51.

A
N

57.

60.

2ND FLOOR PER-KE-LAT - REGISTER AREA - MSFC 605.5 - Discontinue use of
extension cords used in lieu of permanent wiring.

-Remove all extension cords and all power strips shall plug directly into an outlet and not
into another power strip or extension cord.

2ND FLOOR PER-KE-LAT - MSFC 605.5 - Discontinue use of extension cords used in
lieu of permanent wiring.
-Remove extension cord on lamp.

2ND FLOOR PER-KE-LAT - MSFC 901.6 - Provide required annual maintenance of the
fire extinguishers by a qualified person and tag the fire extinguishers with the date of
service.

ZND FLOOR RS8S STORE -~ MSFC 605.6 - Provide electrical cover plates to all outlets,
switches and Junction boxes where missing.
-Replace missing outlet cover plates.

2ND FLOOR RSS STORE - MSFC 605.5 - Discontinue use of extension cords used in
lieu of permanent wiring.
-Remove extension cords on signs.

ZND FLOOR RSS STORE - NEC 440,13 - For cord-connected equipment such as
refrigerators and freezers, drinking water coolers, and beverage dispensers, a separable
connector or an attachment plug and receptacle shall be permitted to serve as the
disconnecting means. The appliance must plug directly into a permanent outlet.
-Remove all extension cords and all appliances shall plug directly into an outlet.

2ND FLOOR RSS STORE - NEC 110-26 - Provide and maintain a minimum of 36
inches clearance in front of all electrical panels.
-Remove items in front of the panels.

ZND FLOOR RSS8 STORE - NEC 400-8 Remove the flexible cords where installed in
raceways.

-Remove unapproved outlet and contact a licensed electrician to provide an approved
outlet. This work will require a permit.

2ZND FLOOR RSS STORE - MSFC 3003.3.3- Secure the pressurized cylinders.
-Secure CO2 cylinders.

2ND FLOOR STE 200 - MSFC 1003.3.1.8 - Remove unapproved locks from the exit
doors. The door must be openable from the inside without the use of keys or special
knowledge or effort.

-Remove double cylinder lock from front door.

ZND FLOOR STE 211 HEALTH PARNTERS JANITORS CLOSET - NFPA 13 6.2.7.2
— Escutcheons and cover plates shall be part of a listed sprinkler assembly.
-Replace missing escutcheon.

An Equal Opportunity Employer



6l.

62.

64.

65,

67.

68.

69.

70,

71.

2ND FLOOR STE 211 HEALTH PARNTERS JANITORS CLOSET - SPLC 34.10 (7),
34.34 (6) - Repair and maintain the ceiling in an approved manner.
-Replace missing ceiling tiles.

2ND FLOOR STE 211 HEALTH PARNTERS STORAGE CLOSET - NFPA 13 6.2.7.2
— Escutcheons and cover plates shall be part of a listed sprinkler assembly,
-Replace missing escutcheons.

ZND FLOOR STE 211 HEALTH PARTNERS - BACK EXIT - NFPA 13 (2002)
8.6.3.4.1 - Relocate the sprinklers so that they are at least 6' apart.

-Contact a licensed sprinkler contractor to provide proper coverage. This work will
reqitire a permit.

ZND FLOOR STE 255 BNSF - MSFC 901.6 - Provide required annual maintenance of
the fire extinguishers by a qualified person and tag the fire extinguishers with the date of
service,

2ND FLOOR STE 256 CLOSET - NFPA 13 (2002) 4.1 - Provide sprinkler coverage in
the missing room or area.

-Contact a licensed sprinkler contractor to provide proper coverage. This work will
require a permit.

2ND FLOOR STORAGE AREA ROOM 1 - SPLC 34.10 (7), 34.34 (6) - Repair and
maintain the ceiling in an approved manner.
-Replace missing ceiling tiles.

2ND FLOOR STORAGE AREAS - SPLC 34.10 (7), 34.34 (6) - Repair and maintain the
ceiling in an approved manner,
-Replace missing ceiling tiles.

2ND FLOOR VAULT - MSFC 901.4.4 - Any device that has the physical appearance of
life safety or fire protection equipment but that does not perform that life safety or fire
protection function shall be prohibited.

-Remove ail components to the vault suppression system that is out of service. Remove all
and any storage in vault,

3RD FLOOR FAN ROOM - MSFC 901.6 - Provide required annual maintenance of the
fire extinguishers by a qualified person and tag the fire extinguishers with the date of
service.

3RD FLOOR JANITORS CLOSET - SPLC 34.10 (7), 34.34 (6) - Repair and maintain
the walls in an approved manner.
-Replace access panel by men's restroom,

3RD FLOOR STE 350 - SERVER ROOM ACROSS FROM BREAK ROOM - SPLC
34.10(7), 34.34 (6) - Repair and maintain the ceiling in an approved manner.
-Replace missing ceiling tiles.

An Equal Opportunity Employer



F2.

74,

76.

78.

7.

80.

81.

82,

3RD FLOOR STE 350 SE CUBES - NFPA 13 6.2.7.2 — Escutcheons and cover plates
shall be part of a listed sprinkler assembly.
-Replace missing escutcheons.

6TH FLOOR 6GTRA - MSFC 605.5 - Discontinue use of extension cords used in lieu of
permanent wiring.
-Remove extension cord.

6TH FLOOR 6N3 - MSFC 605.5 - Discontinue use of extension cords used in lieu of
permanent wiring.
-Remave extension cord an TV,

6TH FLOOR JANITORS CLOSET BY MENS RESTROOM - SPLC 34.10 (7), 34.34
(6) - Repair and maintain the ceiling in an approved manner.
-Replace missing ceiling tiles. '

6TH FLOOR NE CRAY SERVER CLOSET - SPLC 34.10 (7), 34.34 (6) - Repair and
maintain the ceiling in an approved manner.
-Replace missing ceiling tiles.

6TH FLOOR NW ELECTRICAL - MSFC 901.6 - The fire alarm systern must be
maintained in a operative condition at all times, replace or repair where defective.
-Remount smoke detector,

6TH FLOOR STORAGE CLOSET BY 161205 - SPLC 34.10 (7), 34.34 (6) - Repair and
maintain the ceiling in an approved manner.
-Provide ceiling or remove all storage.

7TH FLOOR FE-25 SUPPRESSION - MSFC 901.6 - Provide required annual inspection
and testing of the fire sprinkler system by a licensed fire sprinkler contractor and provide
written documentation to this office as proof of compliance. Tags must be maintained on
the riser showing the latest date of inspection and testing. -

-Provide report.

8TH FLOOR HEALTH PARTNERS - SERVER ROOM - SPLC 34.10 (7), 34.34 (6) -
Repair and maintain the walls in an approved manner.
-Repair holes in the wall. &

8TH FLOOR HEALTH PARTNERS NE CORNER - MSFC 605.5 - Discontinue use of
gxtension cords used in lieu of permanent wiring.
-Remove extension cord on fiidge. This appliance shall plug directly into an outlef.

8TH FLLOOR PHONE/SERVER ROOM - NFPA 13 (2002) 4.1 - Provide sprinkler
coverage 1n the missing room or ares,

-Contact a licensed sprinkler confractor to provide proper coverage. This work will
reguire a permit.

An Equal Opportunity Employer



83.

84.

86.

87.

88.

89.

90.

91.

92,

04,

9TH FLOOR MENS RESTROOM - SPLC 34.10 (7), 34.34 (6) - Repair and maintain the
walls in an approved manner.
-Patch holes in the wall.

9TH FLOOR NW JANITORS CLOSET - SPLC 34.10 (7), 34.34 (6) - Repair and
maintain the ceiling in an approved manner,
-Replace missing ceiling tiles.

9TH FLOOR STE 950 - ROOM OFF OF FILE ROOM - NFPA.13 6.2.7.2 - Escutcheons
and cover plates shall be part of a listed sprinkler assembly.
-Replace missing escutcheons.

9THTLOOR STE 950 - SERVER ROOM - SPLC 34.10 (7), 34.34 (6) - Repair and
maintain the ceiling in an approved manner. :
-FPatch holes in ceiling.

GTH FLOOR SW JANITORS CLOSET - SPLC 34.10 (7), 34.34 (6) - Repair and
maintain the ceiling in an approved manner.
-Replace missing ceiling tiles.

ALL FLOORS NORTH FRIEGHT - MSFC 1005.3.2.4 - Provide and maintain stairway
identification signs per attached SI-1 information.

BASEMENT - SPLC 34.10 (7}, 34.33 (6) - Repair and maintain the ceiling in an
approved manner.
-Replace missing ceiling tile that was removed for construction of the area.

BASEMENT B-72 - MSFC %01.6 - Provide required annual maintenance of the fire
extinguishers by a qualified person and tag the fire extinguishers with the date of service.

BASEMENT B-72 - SPLC 34.10 (7), 34.34 (6) - Repair and maintaiﬁ the walls in an
approved manner.
-Repair the hole above the door.

BASEMENT B1 - SPL.C 34.10 (7), 34.34 (6) - Repair and maintain the walls in an
approved manner.
-Repair hole above the door.

BASEMENT B103 - MSFC 901.6 - Provide required annual inspection and testing of the
fire sprinkler system by a licensed fire sprinkler contractor and provide written
documentation to this office as proof of compliance. Tags must be maintained on the riser
showing the latest date of inspection and testing.

BASEMENT B103 - SPLC 34.10 (7), 34.34 (6) - Repair and maintain the ceiling in an

approved manner.
-Replace missing ceiling tiles.

An Equal Opportunity Employer



95.

96

o7.

98

99.

160.

101

102.

104,

105.

2y

BASEMENT B103 MAP FILES - NEC 110-26 - Provide and maintain a minimum of 36
inches clearance in front of all electrical panels.
-Remove storage in front of fire panel,

BASEMENT B106 - NFPA 13 (2002) 8.6.4.1.1.1 - Relocate the sprinkler heads so that
the deflector is between 1 and 12 inches from the ceiling.

-Contact a licensed sprinkler contractor to provide proper coverage or replace missing
ceiling grid and files. Sprinkler work will require a permit.

BASEMENT B106 LOGISTICS STORAGE - SPLC 34.10 (7), 34.34 (6) - Repaif and
maintain the walls in an approved manner.
-Pateh holes in the walls.

BASEMENT B34 - MSFC 905.3 - Remove all occupant fire hoses and convert the valves
to 2 1/2 inch National Standard Hose Threads.

BASEMENT B87 - MSFC 703 - Repair and maintain the required fire resistive
construction with approved materials and methods. This work may require a permit(s).
Call DSTI at (051) 266-9090.

-Repair beam protection.

BASEMENT B9 - MSFC 605.5 - Discontinue use of extension cords used in lieu of
permanent wiring,
-Remove extension cord,

BASEMENT B9 - MSFC 901.6 - Provide required annual maintenance of the fire
extinguishers by a qualified person and tag the fire extinguishers with the date of service.

BASEMENT B93 ELECTRICAL ROOM - MSFC 605.6 - Provide all electrical splices
within junction boxes.

BASEMENT B94 - SPLC 34.10 (7), 34.34 (6) - Repair and maintain the walls in an
approved manner,
-Seal holes in the walls.

BASEMENT BATHROOM - MSFC 901.6 - Contact a fire sprinkler contractor to replace
all painted or damaged fire sprinkler heads. All sprinkler work must be done by a
licensed contractor under permit.

-Replace corroded sprinkler head. This work will require a permit.

BASEMENT BEAMS - MSFC 703 - Repair and maintain the required fire resistive
construciion with approved materials and methods. This work may require a permit(s).
Call DST at (651) 266-9090.

BASEMENT CLOSET NEAR SW PHONE ROOM - SPLC 34.10 (7), 34.34 (6) - Repair

and maintain the walls in an approved manner.
-Cover wall or provide a sprinkler head in the closet.

An Equal Opportunity Employer



107,

108!

109.

110.

11l

1i3.

114,

115,

116.

117.

118.

BASEMENT COOPER ROOM - SPLC 34.10 (7), 34.34 (6) - Repair and maintain the
ceiling in an approved manner.
-Repair holes in the ceiling.

BASEMENT FIRE DOOR NEAR B34 - MSFC 703.4 — Fire doors shall be inspected and
tested annually to confirm proper operation and full closure. Provide documentation of
test,

BASEMENT GANDER MOUNTAIN - MSFC 1010.3 - Provide and maintain approved
external or internal lighting of the exit sign.
-Replace burnt out light bulbs and or batteries in exit signs.

BASEMENT GANDER MOUNTAIN - MSFC 901.6 - Provide required anmnual
maintenance of the fire extinguishers by a qualified person and tag the fire extinguishers
with the date of service.

BASEMENT GANDER MOUNTAIN - SPLC 34.10 (7), 34.34 (6) - Repair and maintain
the ceiling in an approved manner.
-Replace missing ceiling tiles.

BASEMENT GANDER MOUNTAIN - NFPA 13 (2002) 8.6.3.4.1 - Relocate the
sprinklers so that they are at least 6' apart.

-Contact a licensed sprinkler contractor 1o provide proper coverage. This work will
require a permil,

BASEMENT NEAR SW PHONE ROOM - SPLC 34.10 (7), 34.34 (6) - Repair and
maintain the walls in an approved manner.
-Repair access panel for wall door,

BASEMENT NEAR SW PHONE ROOM - SPLC 34.10 (7), 34.34 {6) - Repair and
maintain the ceiling in an approved manner.
-Repair the holes in the ceiling.

BASEMENT SE FREIGHT FIRE DOOR - MSFC 703.4 — Fire doors shall be inspected
and tested annually to confirm proper operation end full closure. Provide documentation
of test.

BASEMENT STORAGE - MSFC 1010.3 - Provide and maintain approved external or
internal lighting of the exit sign.
-Replace burnt out light bulbs and or baiteries in exit signs.

BASEMENT STORAGE - MSFC 901.6 - Provide required annual maintenance of the
fire extinguishers by a qualified person and tag the fire extinguishers with the date of
service.

BASEMENT STORAGE - SPLC 34.10 (7), 34.34 (6) - Repair and maintain the ceiling in
an approved manner.
-Replace missing ceiling tiles.

An Equal Opportunity Employer



119.

121.

126.

128.

129.

BASEMENT SW JANITORS CLOSET - SPLC 34.10 (7), 34.34 (6) - Repair and
maintain the walls in an approved manner.
-Repair wall and replace access panel.

BASEMENT SW PHONE ROOM - NFPA 13 (2002) 4.1 - Provide sprinkler coverage in
the missing room or area.

-Contact a licensed sprinkler contractor to provide proper coverage. This work will
Fequire a permit.

FIRE ALARM REPORT - MSFC 907.20 as amended - Provide required annual
maintenance of the fire alarm system by a qualified person and provide writien
documentation to this office as proof of compliance.

MEZZANINE BACK HALL BY STANDPIPE - SPLC 34.10 (7), 34.34 (6) - Repair and
maintain the walls in an approved manner,
-Repair the hole in the walls.

MEZZANINE BY STAIRWELL STORAGE - MSFC 605.5.3 - Immediately, discontinue
use of frayed, deteriorated, damaged or spliced electrical cords.
-Replace damaged electrical cords.

MEZZANINE HALLWAY - MSFC 805.2 - Provide documentation that decorative
materials have been treated and maintained with an approved flame retardant or remove
decorative materials that do not meet the flame retardant requirements.

-Remove plastic from the walls.

MEZZANINE OFFICE AREA - SPLC 34.10 (7), 34.34 (6) - Repair and maintain the
ceiling in an approved manner.
-Replace missing ceiling tiles.

MEZZANINE PROJECTOR ROOM - MSFC 605.5 - Discontinue use of extension cords
used in lieu of permanent wiring.
-Remove extension cord from rurning through the window.

MEZZANINE PROJECTOR ROOM - MSFC 901.6 - Provide required annual
maintenance of the fire extinguishers by a qualified person and tag the fire extinguishers
with the date of service.

MEZZANINE RESTROOMS - SPLC 34.10 (7), 34.34 (6) - Repair and maintain the
ceiling tn an approved manner.
-Replace ceilings with holes in them.

MEZZANINE SW EXIT - MSFC 1010.3 - Provide and maintain approved external or
internal lighting of the exit sign.
-Replace burnt out light bulbs and or batteries in exil sign.

An Equal Opportunity Employer




130. SPRINKLER REPORT - MSFC 901.6 - Provide required annual inspection and testing
of the fire sprinkler system by a licensed fire sprinkler contractor and provide written
documentation to this office as proof of compliance. Tags must be maintained on the
riser showing the latest date of inspection and testing.

131.  SUB BASEMENT PIPE CHASE - SPLC 34.10 (7), 34.34 (6) - Repair and maintain the
walls in an approved manner,
-Repair hole in wall.

132, SUB BASEMENT SB40 - MSFC 901.6 - Provide required annual maintenance of the fire
extinguishers by a qualified person and tag the fire extinguishers with the date of service.

133.  SUB BASEMENT SB72 - MSFC 703 - Repair and maintain the required fire resistive
constructton with approved materials and methods. This work may require a permit(s).
Call DSI at {651) 266-9090.
-Repair beam profection.

134, SUB BASEMENT SB78 - SPLC 34.10 (7), 34.34 (6) - Repair and maintain the walls in
an approved manner.
-Repair holes in the walls.

Saint Paul Legislative Code authorizes this inspection and collection of inspection fees. For
forms, fee schedule, inspection handouts, or information on some of the violations contained in
this report, please visit our web page at: http:/fwww.stpaul.gov/cofo

You have the right to appeal these orders to the Legislative Hearing Officer. Applications for
appeals may be obtained at the Office of the City Clerk, 310 City Hell, City/County Courthouse,
15 W Kellogg Blvd, Saint Paul MN 55102 Phone: (651-266-8585) and must be filed within 10
days of the date of this order.

If you have any questions, email me at: kris.skow-fiske@ei.stpaul.mn.us or call me at
651-266-8949 between 7:30 a.m. - 9:00 a.m. Please help to make Saint Paul a safer place in
which to live and work.

Sincerely,

Kris Skow-Fiske
Fire Inspector

Reference Number 13287

An Hqual Opportunity Employer
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MASLON

Jason Lien

Direct Dial: (612) 672-8319
Direct Fax: (612) 642-8319
Jjason.liecn@maslon com

February 18, 2016

VIA U.S. MAIL

Kris Skow-Fiske

Firc Inspector

City of St. Paul Department of
Safety and Inspections

375 Jackson St., Suite 220
Saint Paul, MN 55101

Re: 180 East 5™ St., St. Paul / Ref, #13287
Dear Ms. Skow-Fiske: |

I represent Talon First Trust, LLC (“Talon™), which currently owns 180 East 5™ Street in St.
Paul, MN. As you know, you have been communicating regarding this property with the prior
owner, Jackson I, LLC (“Jackson™), through Gary Buckley.

I am writing regarding a correction notice issued by your department on February 6, 2015 to
Jackson regarding fireproofing and renovations to the areaway outside the property, which is a
public right-of-way owned by the City of St. Paul (the “Areaway™). From speaking to Mr.
Buckley and reviewing the various communications related to this notice, it appears that the City
of St. Paul has altered its position on this issue on more than one occasion, so I write to seek
clarification from you of its current status and the City’s position given that this property is
owned by Talon.

Based on my investigation of this matter, the relevant facts are as follows: the Areaway at issue
is part of the public right-of-way, and as such, adjacent property owners must obtain a permit to
encroach upon the Areaway. St. Paul City Ordinance § 134.02. Talon’s predecessor and prior
owner of 180 East 5 Street, St. Paul-Burlington Limited Partnership, obtained encroachment
permits from the City in 1995 to use the Areaway in question. See attached Encroachment
Permits. These permits applied to “[Burlington’s] successor/s in interest,” namely, Jackson and
Talon. These permits were subject to St. Paul City Ordinance § 134.12, which provides “in the
event it shall become necessary during the term of the permit to remove or relocate the physical
property of the permittee located within or upon any of the streets or public rights-of-way...as a
result of any public improvement undertaken by or on behalf of the city, the permitiee shall,
when so advised by the department, remove and relocate its facilities...” On February 8, 2010,
Jackson was contacted by the Metropolitan Council regarding the reconstruction of certain
portions of downtown St. Paul to accommodate the incoming light rail transit line. Pursuant to
this reconstruction, the Metropoelitan Council required, on behalfl of the City, that Jackson vacate
the Areaway and relocate any utilities and other improvements owned by Jackson located

MASLON LLP 3300 WELLS FARGO CENTER | 90 SOUTH SEVENTH STREET | MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55402-4140 | §12.672.8200 [ MASLON.COM
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therein. See attached letter from Richard Rovang, Metropolitan Council Deputy Director. Upon
receipt of this letter, Jackson removed all of its property and utilities from the Areaway, as
required by the terms of the encroachment permit and St. Paul ordinance. Upon Jackson’s
abandonment, the Metropolitan Council proceeded to make all necessary improvements and
renovations to the Areaway it deemed necessary to accommodate the light rail project. AsI
understand from your correction notice, the City takes issue with these improvements made by
Metropolitan Council to the Areaway for the light rail project.

In summary, Jackson and its successor Talon no longer own or maintain any imoprovements in
the Areaway. As stated above, Jackson removed all of its improvements at its substantial
expense after it was instructed to do so by Met Council, as Jackson was legally required to do.
All current property and improvements located in the Areaway that the February 6, 2015 notice
takes issue with were completed by Metropolitan Council. Since the Areaway is a public nght-
of-way and Talon does not own the improvements in the Areaway, Talon cannot be legally
required to make any additional modifications to this property or the improvements of
Metropolitan Council. The obligation to make any modifications to these improvements falls on
Metropolitan Council, as owner of the improvements, or the City, as owner of the public right-
of-way.

Thank you for your consideration of this matter. I would appreciate a response to my inquity so
my client understands the City’s current position.

Sincerely

Jason Lien

Enclosures
ce: Talon First Trust, LLC
Gary Buckley

lci4821-8130-g741, v. 2
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CERTIFICATION FORM

~ Thig Instrument is drafted by hisg N
“ City of Saint Paul, Minnasota }
Depariment of Public Works o
800 Chy Hall Annex 00 1‘] T
25 West Fourth Straat F;? , ;' :‘

Sazint Pau!l, Minngsota 35102

The City of Saint Paui, Dapariment of Public Works, hereby grants permission fo St. Paul-Buriingion Limited
Partnarship, ¢/c Fravenshuh, Management, the proparly owner/s at 180 Fifth St. East, and/or their successod's in
interest, to maintain areawsavs which axtends11 feat 6 inches onto/into the Jackson St. right-ol-way for a length of
290 feet, adjacent to 332 - 362 Jackson, ad}. {o lots 8, 8, 12, 13, Bik. 2, Aud. Sub. #32, in accordance with ihe terms
of Chapter 134, the Encroachment Permit Ne. ENC-95-0046 , and Approved Plans on fils in the " Right-Of-\Way

Division = of the Depariment of Public Works.

STATE OF MINNESOTA)
COUNTY OF RAMSEY )S8S.
CITY OF SAINT PAUL

STyl o
321 PR'SS

PR ZHJ\
. AT CURDER

___DEPUTY

cd

1, Dariene Hagen, by zuthority of tha Director of the Department of Public Works for the City of Saint Paul,
#linnesota, do hereby cerlify that the aftached permit issued under Chapter 134, “Projections and
Encroachments”™, Permit No. ENC-85-0046 as approved by the Department of Public Works on  August
15, 1998, is a true and correct copy of said original and the whols thereol, with the original ¢n fite in my

ofiice.

WITNESS, my hand and the seal of the City of Saint Paul, Minnasota, this 18th day of August,1995.
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-
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RIS TERTR, Puglicconbs

Padirtbosn

Dariens Hagen i
Public Warks Records

800 Chty Hali Annex

25 Wast Fourth Street

Saint Paul, Minnesota 55102
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ENCROACHMENT PERMIT ENC-25-0046
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NN TR . e LRI

?(Signatura {Criginal): <

S 28833086

£5 W 4h B1. 800 City Hall Annex

Salnt Paul iMinnesota 55102

ENCROACHMENT ADDRESS: 18C Fifth St E

PIN 062822110037 PIN .
TYPE OF ENCROACHMENT: (arsaway, cablas, #ic.) Sresmeys

LEGAL DESCRIPTION (# too long stisch copy) = Legel must be faken from & copy of your d
abatrast or tarrens certlflcats FROM the Hamsey County Reglater of Deeds Office, addrses |
County Governmsnt Center Wast, 50 W. Xellogg Boulevard Salnt Paul, Minnescia 53102, ¥

(612} 266-2050

Audiior's Subdivislon No 32 St Paul, Minn. Ex Surlingron Northem Rallread Leagse on Floore 5 thiu 13
Bentable Sq Ft, the Fol. Lots C & D of Drake’s Rearangamant A & In 8D Aud Sub No 32, Lots 2thru Lot 15,
Appllcation |s hereby made for an “Ehcroachmen: Permlt” as cescribed above in acgordance ‘with the terme of
Chapter 134 of the Salnt Faul Leglslative Code. I this =pplication is approved, the centersigned cwner(s)
hereby agres to the terms of Chapter 134 of the Salnt Peul Legislative Code {copy attzched) and with any

special provisions which may be attached. Al maintenance, removal and Habiity for the permitted encroschmsnt
ars the responsibllity of the property swner abutting tha above referenced legally describes propsrty. A notice
must be given ic ths Clly of Saint Peul, Department of Public Works when sald sancroachment is sflminated.
Amended permit, If approved, replaces the permit previcusly lszued by the City of Saint Paul undar:

Ordinance #_7855 , Councll Fite #_103081 , Dated: 11-D2-37 , &/or Chapter # _121
/O FRAUENSHUH MANAGEMENT

GWNER (Fee) Primt or Type: St Paul -Buriington Limited Partnership %
¥ i

Address: _180 Fikh S ‘ St Paul, MM, 55101-1631

ilSs 1 ARB-AUS L ol $/%/95

-]

OWNER (C/Dv or Other)Print or Type: _Same as abova

Addrass.)

Signaturs {Originai}: Phone #: Dates

APPROVED BY _Darlens Hagen Dl Date: M:Z(

For Director ot PuLl[c Work

All other uses

Residentlal 1, 2, & 3 tamily
$30.00  Amended permits
$19.8C Recording fees: Abstract #

Racording faes : Torrens #

349,20 Tolaifse {Make checks payabls to : Clty of Saimt Paul) To_Hecord Include:
Caeartitication Form, shost {
Owner % Application/Permit Form, sheet -
Comraciar - Spacial Provislons, sheat ~
Public Works Records _% __ Plans {gtampad “Approved” §, shaot >
inspector - Copy of Ch. 134, sheat Tl

z

I SR S T e g
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ENCROACHMENT PERMIT NOv ENC-95-0046
City of StPaul Dept of Fublic Works AT %180 E. FIFTH ST.
ADJACENT #332-362 JACKSON| .
ADJACENT LOTS 891213 BLK2]| ;
AUDITOR’S SUB. 32

i

NORTH

Y -

NO SCALE
APPROVED
FXCe" 1§ RED
& DEPART =" /T OF PUBLIC WORK
<~ CITY OF SAINT PAUL
18
By Darkers I
s Date: flo

AREAWAY. 11’ &7 X 290" X 13" & DEEF

Map Drawn oy Mepping Unit




Chaptsr 134. Projectons and
Eacroachnen:s

Sxc. 13401, Purpese.
e purpesa of this chapear i

fi} To allew uza of the public rght-ofway by
adjacent property swners far purposes that
cannot be raajonably secisfled on privase
property and whar2 it is determined by the
director of the dapartmant of publie works
that the area of projection or sncrnachment
cannaot be vecated under Chaptar 130 of she
Legisluzive Code.

f2: To protact the health, safery and welfare of
the public,

{2: Ta prewect nszarby properiy ownery from
hardship or damage.

=883308

{4} To pretect other public intersas s deten .

mined by the dirsctor.
(C.F. WNo. 94-242, § 1, 3-23-54)

Sze. 134.02. Permission reqgaired.

o person shall conscruct and maineain ey pro-
jerticn or encroachment within the public right-
al'way except with the written persaission of the
director of the department of public works.

(C.F. No. 94.242, § 1, 3-23-94)

Bec. 124.03. Projection and ezersschment
defined,

Projection and encroachment is dafined as any
above or below grade protrusion beyvond the prep-
grey une which extends inte, upon, over, under or
otherwise cecuples any public sweer, alley, sida.
walk, beulevard or rightefiwax. Projection and
encrozchment shall include. bur not he limited to,
thx following: steam linas, condufes, Lightng stan-
derd:, aresways, tunnels, trapdosrs, retaining
wails, parking bays and sonstandard walles, but
shall exelude awmings, business signs and building
projections regulated in secdons 33.08 and 66.202.

(C.F Xo. 54-242, § 1, 3-23-54)

See. 134.04. Public works director to issae
permit,

Tie director is guthorized to grane permission
te swnars of abutting property 2o construct xad
maintsin a projection or encroachment gubjoct ta
the follov"ng conditiona, rescrictinns and payrzent
of faes sec forth in this chapear, A certifiod copy of )
the persdt:haﬂbeﬁludinthtnﬁicaof:hcﬂtmuy
County Recordsr.

IC.F. No, 84-242, § 1, 323-94) }
$

Bee. 154.05. Permit application and fees.
Application for permics sbal? be submitted on
Tz eppraved by the director and shall include
sz Gollowing:
{2} The locagon, naturs, size and jarpess of
zhe propoted improvement.

) Flans and specifications &9 required by the
dirwcty

T.

te Ths sppropriate f5es a3 gstablished By
ecouneil pegalution. .

(@ Theapplicstion shall be signed by tha ownar
of the shutting proparty.
{C.F. No. 54-242, § 1, 3-23-94)

Sae, 134.08. Repuisticns and genersl consdd
tions,

]
The dlrectar is suthorized to snset reasonnh
rules and regulstions, whick shall & a minimum
indude the follewing:

&5 All work shsl! be performad by lcensad com-
tractors and in sccordance with plans and
spetificationy approved by the directer.
Fayment of permit {ees, a3 determinad by
council resolution, &nd paymaent of all ad-
ditional costa of inspection incurred by the
dapartment.

(gt During constructicn, the werk avea shall
be guerded by day with sultabie harriers
ard by night with flashing yellow lights ts
prevent injury or damage to persons or propr
ervy.

fd) The permittes shall assume full responsi-

bility for 21i damages to persons or prop-

erty arising out of the conatruction, repair
gr maintenance of the projection or ens
croschment.

All woark shail be performed in accondance

vwith all applicable laws or mgu}uiom, in-

cluding obtaining required building per.
mits.

1 Materials, metheds of construction and lo-
cation shall be subject to the approval of

the director.
{C.F. Na, 84242, § 1, 32384

ia)

Sec. 134.07. Indemnity and bold harmless,

e city, [ta olficess, egents end smploywes shall
beii?e!d g:rm!m indoranifed and defendsd by
tho owners, ity suscessary or assigns from any and
=l claims, actisns or suits of ey character ieought
238 2 result of injuries or damages raceived ar sus-

ined by any parsor, persons or proparty on ac-
::.nm a?:ha eomsuction or maintensnce of the
projecdon or encraachment.
{CF. No. 94-242, § 1, 3-23.54)

34.08, Preexigting projections or ex-
See- 2 eroachmants without vaild

mits :
. of
all sctions or encroachments existing as

the mf:iion date of this ordinacca [(Marck 23,
1994quchaﬂnﬂm:~uﬂdp-rdsm .
tha city gball ﬁthﬂhmwﬁlﬂdthlm“ !
of.way rastored st the mkmmd:h';.nmm
the zdiacunt proparty, or the s<ner oyrs
zppﬁmﬁnnfornpermltinthiumamn;l;ﬁ: Al

the projection or enToachment wers £ m

installed.
.

- r———

S e

{C.F. No. 96242, ¥ 1, 3-23-840
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Sec. 1H.08. Maintenance of the projection or
erervachment.

- The proparty swner shall maintain the projec-
tion or ancroachment in a safe condition aad shall,
at §o colt o the sity, repalr asy demage which
may secur during the normal eourse of diy main
tenance andfor constructon of public fecilities
within or edjacent to the right-ofowny.

(C.F. No, B4-247, § 1, 3-23-54]

Sec. 134.10. Pormit revocation.

Any permit may b revoked by the director,
upon tvasanabls written notice, for failare to prop-
=rly maintain che projection or encroachment in s
u:_Ic ‘and essthedic condition, comply with any ap-
plicable law or with ths condirions of the permit,
er where [t hea baen determined by the director
that the projection er encroschment may consi-
tuts a hazard to the safety or welfers of the public.
Tha aotics shall specify the rewnsonis! for recors.
mending revoestion, and ia the caze of defucts or
defliczencies, provide a ressscnable tirse to correct
tham. If the defects or deficlensies sra not sor-
rected within a reascnable time, the direcror shalt
request thae the city counsil revoke tha permit,
AL the conelugion of che hearing, the city council
shall deternine whather the permit shall be re-
:mkod and the prajection or encoackment ghould
ce remeved and the publis rightolfrwey rostared
at tha expense ef the sdjgcent pwner.

(C.F. No. 94-242, § 1, 3.22.94)

Sec, 134,11. Pamnit expiration.

Any permit lssued hereunder shall b i effect
for ng lunger than the Life of the building or strac-
turw savved by the same. Permits shell expire upen
complation of demolition of the abutting Sullding,
structure o premises. The permittee or its suc-
cossor in intarest shall, eoncurrently with the dero-
olition of the shutting pramises, demalish, (] and
sasl to the satisfaction of the departmen: of public
works any epening serving such premizes vpon
securing & parmit tharefor From the depariment of
public warks. All public right-sfoway ¢r propesty
upon or under which such opaning ix locutad shall
be restored to a condition accaptabiz o and as
recquired by the department of public weris.
{C.F. No. §4-242, § 1, 3-23-98)

Sec. 134.12. Public improvements: remeval
or relocation.

in the svens it shall become necaasarr during
the term of the permit o refmova o reicests the
physical property of the permittee locatsd within
or upon any of the streets or public rights-of-way
becsuse of interferance or use by the cicv orzs a
result of any public improvement undertaken by
or on behe!f of the city, the permittee shall, when
sc advised by the department, remove and relo-
cate its facilities without cost to the sity and shall
place the strest or rightcl-way in the same cone
dition as existed prior to constructinn of the pro-
jection or encroachmant.
(C.F. No. 54242, § &, 3-23-54)

Sec. 134.13. Permit aot selinquishment of
city's rights.

Any permussion granted for a projeccion or en-
cruachment shall not consticuts 8 vacation or aban.
donment of the rights of the gty to the street or
right-afrway.

(C.F. No. $4-242, § 1, 3-23-54)

Sec. 134.14, Violstion; penalty.

Violation of any of the provisions of this chapter
shall be deened & misdemennor puaishable in ac-
Engmcc with the provizions of saction 1.05 of thiy

..
(C.F, No. 54-242, § 1, 3-23-84}



. BNGROACHMENT PERMIT

CERTIFICATION FORWM .
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R iy
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Tris instruenert [9 drafios by S ¥

[~ Chy of Seint Paul, Minnesoia hug kb 3 21 ﬁ% 35

© Deparment of Pubiic Works ) .
1 GRDER

T Y
B30 Gty Hal Annax P
GOSnte

25 Weast Fourth Slrosd _
Salet Paui, Minnosola 85102 Y 7 L uanPuTY

';a,,
wlie Works, hereby oranis perrission to 3t Paul-Burlinglon Uimited

The City of aim Pau, Depariment of Pu
== Paninaership , oo Fravenshull Management, the property owner's at 160 Fifth St Eael, andvor thair sussessor’s In
¥ Intorest, fo malniain aregways and heatsd walk, which exiends 3 test onto/inty the Fourth St East dghi-ofway fora
3, 14, 15, Blk. 2, Aud. Sub. 832 and ad). lotg C and D

; £ length of 282 feet, adlacent to 161 - 188 E._ 41k St adi. Lois 13
Orake's Be. “4", in accordance with the larms of CThaplar 134, the Encraachment Permil No, ENG-95-0048, and
&k Arproved Plans on file in the © Right-Ob-Way Division ™ of the Depanment of Pubiic Works.

STATE OF MINNESOTA)
COUNTY OF RAMSEY 35,
CITY OF SAINT PALHL )

i, Darlans Hagen, by suihorily of the Divector of the Department of Pubiic Works jor the City of Sain
Paul, Minnesota, do hereby certify that the attached permit issued under Chapter 134, “Projeclions and
Encroachmants”, Parmi# No. ENG-95-0045 as approved by the Depariment of Pubiic Works on August
18, 1995, is & irug and correct copy of saidt original and the whole thereof, with the original on file in my

ofiica,
WITMNESS, my hand and the seal of the City of Salnit Faul, Minnesola, Ihis 18ih day ol August, 1985,

m}iw ‘—T«Qﬁ? e~

Dartens Hagsn
. Pubdic Works Rarovds
IRY 800 ity Hall Anmex
T 25 Waet Fourth Strest
Saint Paul, Minnssote 55102
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Cheper L34, Projecdons and
Erorsschmenta

Hae 153101, Puppesa.

[The purpoess of thiy chapesr ie)

{1 Ta allow use of the public right-sfwny by
edjavsnt propersy awners for purpsoss that
canact By reavasshiy covisfled on privats
peeperty and waere 1 i detarmined by e
directse of the departzennt of sublis worle
that the area of prafection or eagruachment
eanne g vareted undoe Chapter 120 of el
Legizintive Code,

{3} Toprosem ths hoclth, nefmy and wallory of

ehie public,

M To peoeerr zearby property, swners foum
Bardship or dessage.

f4) To preieck cther publc interests as dotez- -

mined by the diractor
8P No. 54942, § 1, 22384

Ses. 134.02. Permiseion peaeimed.

Hg peraon shall conyonies and maintain any pre-
Jecelon or sasroachment within the publis right.
afway exceny with the written pormissien of she
director of the depariment of public works.

{F. Mo 94348, § 1, 24384

Seu. 13403, Projvetion amd pacroachemant
daflneodt,

Projaction and encroachment 12 dafned g9 any
a3sva ar hesow gradae profvusisn beyond ke prop
ey Line which sesendy inse, epan, over, wnder or
atherwise cozupies any publin sitroes, alley, sids.
wally, wouleverd ar righsofway., Prejecsion and
encraachment shall in~luda. bue aor he mized ta,
tha follewing: steam lines, conduies, Mgbuing stao.
darde, areaways, sunnels, teapdeses, retsindng
wells, packing oo and noneandard walles, bog
shall meelude pwnings, Susines vugoe and uilding
projections regulated in oections E2.08 aud B¢,252
(G, o, 96247, § 1, T2334)

Hac, 19484, Publie works divrestor b nowe
Sernla

The divestor s swsherised to gront peroisdon
2 owhars 61 ebuiting preperor (o oonetnisl and
maiztain o projection oo ebtroachmens subjoct e
ehe Rblowiing condidons, remrisrions med Dayisent
of foeo bt foceh fo this o apter. A cerifled copy of
e parmuls shell be Ted D the affiey of S Ramuey
Counky Recerder.
1R.F, o, #4748, 3 1, $82-5a

Byw 128048 Paerall appileatien sod fenp.

dSpplication for persitn shall Be nahmits] s
s approved by the dirvctor axwd abell tolads
wha Gallowinm

{0 Thw Jocmidon, noizoee, #ze and Rt of
tha peapased lonprovemant.

) Plens amd eeesiibeations an soeraiaed bo o, 3

o b,

P
i

i

i The appropeiete fees ol gseablished by
eounil vosolutien. .
i Tha agplicatlen ghall ba zlgned by the BWRET
af the ahutiing FIeRSELY.
(T, M. 84047, 8 1, 2004

Sos. 15408, Ragulpiens snd gensvzl sondi
tHama.

Tha Pescsor i mutliorized to onece geasengyia
vides snd repuiziions, whish shall az a mbrimn
include the Rllewing

A1 vrorle sinpit be perfoemad by Heovned sog.

“ traszors and in Ezmrd&am with plans and
specifications approved by tho dippobe,

{5 Paymens of permdt fous, 29 cia?.ea:mineﬂaﬂ by
eaunell resolation, sad peymaent of 2B ads
dsionel costs of luspentien iprureld by tha
daprremant,

b Teing congteustion, the work s a?nuﬂ?.
%o guarded by day wish suibatle bastiers
and by might with Heshing yelles Hghes 0
pravant injury arSmagn U peranss oF prept
eriy.

(4} The permisan shall ssmuie fill respaeste

piliny for 2l dameges bo ROrmons or QINE-
ervy aeising vut of the -:arss&ruct.s:m. repalt
ar meintenoncs of the projectioe oF &0~
CrOBGRmENT.
Al work shall Be gerformedd in scoordanen
with il applicesle lavws or reguiations, i
chuding obtaining required building per
it

(T Materisly, methods of constructien and b
cation 4hall be aubjest to she spproval f
Lire direcoor.

[OF. N, 24-242, § 1, 32254

e

Bop, 12407, Indemnity asd hold harmles.
“Fhe city, 1oz oltieers, sgents nd employwmms thull
be hold Barmlesr, indemnifiod and defundod by
the pwmarn, 12 TEGEIIEONT 0T RaaiEne frate any s
211 cluizas, actiens ar suits of any charastsr beetghh
a3 2 ruskdt o Infuring or damRRERS ravobved or e

eoingd by 40y NOITAR, PATHUES 9T preeperky B3 Wb

: - o ot
oo of the sonsteuction or rosimtamnon L S
rojacrien or sneroschunend.

03 e, DABAZ. ¥ 1, 22304

Spe 12600, Pronsiming projectiees o sme
erumedntnenty widhens Todid pee

o

AR edestioma OF smepvanelanaata gk
the adopiion dnse af
LMEG, ] einaeh omasi YRR
she civy heil gikbor R maneg ;
afcay veatared o7 the esle avpenes ob gk (O
thy mdjeennt proparijy o7 ﬂf‘:@: P T
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2he Frolaiion oy soareashoat e
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2883307

Boo, 134.05. Maluisnsnas of ihe prajection ey
TRETDLOBEaTEh

. ‘The properyr weeer sail maiotain the projes
o oe snceaachment 5 5 safe sradition pad shall,
Bt NG To6t B The ony, repedr axy demags wwhf=h
may ecsuy during the normel crarms of €ty mER
tamanes aadior sonswractdva of publle feolithe
within or pdiasang by the Tighe-oleray.

W 7. o 96243, § 1, 33380

Bpe, 13448, Terralt revecadom.

Aey permit mey bo roveled by g Siepsmar,
oo PeReeTRile writesn e, fir fadlsre to prop-
arly maiatain the prafertiog o pocpachmani B s
sals and carhictls conditden, somply with any a9
phicoble law o with the candidens of the permit,
o whars it has Soon dearmined by the directsr
thizt the projectisa of arernachrnanl Sy oot
sute & hezard v the safory or welines of the gublle.
The motice sl spedly the cocsanlsl BT FCRmk
monding raveeation, aod in the mas of dodocts o
daficisneion, provide o ressounble Srog ty o=l
them, If the dofsedn er defirioncies are not osr
peetad within a ressonsble dms, sho dlrwever ghell
pequeat thar ihe ity coundl reveks eher parmdt.
At the comclusion of tha heariag, the sty seundl
sholl determine whather e peymit sbell o 1o
walked and tha yrojecise or cacrpachment should
B rrmoved nud she publie rightsfway rostorsd
at the expansy af the adfoment awnen.

{C.F. Mo, 34.242, § 4, 323543

EA

L

Srg 134,11 Promdt erpleation.

armit insusd hereundet thall be In «TmE
faﬁ Egi:ws than 1oe Life ol the b flding ov stnae
suze seeved by tho same. P'a:mftsﬂh&ﬂ:azzs&'mum
epsplatisa mrde::;zimm%;f tﬁm fﬁg&gﬁ

erasg gp premiszs. The i

m ] !ﬂ%—‘g‘iﬁt geali, oncesreatly =ik tha deme
clitian ol Tt @bursing gragnises, darmuiish, il end
paal 2 the sstinfaoion of the duprarmant af pehalia
vk any opuaing sarving such peemises upEd
posusing 8 perTit tharsior fram tha dopertmest af
publis watlss. Al publis !’ighid?f-@?!}a’ o 3}@9@&%
upan o usdey il suoh opesing s nomtes SR
e pestored to @ sondlblen nesppiable ta und 88
reguired by the Zaparomant of public wosls.
{CF, Mo, B4-84%, 8 1, G- 3.54)

Sog. 1E612. Pubils Lrmprovamnaonts romeevie!
oy pelospilnts

in tha svent 13 shail bacomse pecnssary during
vhe merrn of the pertsit o pemOovE oy relocate E‘.“l:m
shyeiced proparty of the pormities lmfat;:& wshin
ar upan any of she streets oF gublic pighis-0fwsy
Becange af intsriorence oF uie by the vity or a3 £
resule of any public impravement wadertakes Y
or an behall of the siry, the permisted giemli, when
a4 advised by the Separonent, remave and r_@iw
eate i facilitien withous oRat va chao gy and ghsll
pioee 1R aiFect 88 FAghtoofrway in thy gameé son-
Jicion a1 oxigted prier to constressien of the pror
jeetion ar enceorchrlent.
LCF. Mo, 9n2el, § L #2350

See 134,15, Peomic moet colimguighueent af
citw's righta.

Any permission feantad for & projecion o g
cronchment shajl net oo fatitute 8 ppeatinn or 2hase
donment of the righes of the city Bo the Soeed &7
righs-afary,

(CLF. Mo, $2-242, § 1, 30309

Bee, 15434 Vielnilon: penalty:

Vialnrion of any uf tha grovisions of thin chapter
shiall be doemed & miedarnenner prondnbhally i g
eardnnee with the pravisions of sackion LOS of ¢izin
(C.F. 190, $a-24%, § L. S35



- ‘Ceniral Comidar

Lighit &3 Trausit

g‘: Metropaiitan Conncll

540 Fairviow Ave Norh, Sulte 200; $t. Paul, MM 55104
T 651.602.1000 F 6518021920 ¢webshte) °

February 8, 2010

Juffe Bauch
180 E, 5th Strest Alackson One, LLC
St, Paul, MN 85104 ’

Subject: 180 E. 6th Street Arcaway

Doar Ms. Bauch,

The Ceniral Conldor Projact Offics is cantinuing the reconstrisction éfforts on Fourtti Street In downiown
Salnt Paul to accommodate the Installetion of & fight rall wanelf e, This will include the raconetruction
of tha eidewalk on the north side of Fourth Street betwaen Jackson Street and Sblsy Street adjacent to
your building at 180 E, &th Street, )

Project oifiss staff has met with you numarous tmss over ths p'asi yaarto disouas and plan (or impacts
ta tha sreaway located under this sidewalk. i s our undersfanding that you, &8 managers of bullding &t
{20 B. Bth Siresl, deslra o keap this areaway open and in place after sonstruetion.

in order te aceommadata the COLRT senetrustian, you will need {0 relecate any uilliies lesated within
the areaway that are in confllef with the §i‘@pﬁi§d new Qverhead Oatenary Pole fsungations and/et
streat light conneations prier to April 15", 2010, The surrent Fourth Stroet plane also inciude the
renioval and replassment of the axleting sidewalk which inclutlea the arsaway root, Ay uitifties
connasted to ths areaway rast will naed to be relacated of tamperarly supparisd In ordarte
acoammodate the now roaf by Aptl 15" aa wall,

You viill ba required to seseas and ebate any regulated matetials {e.q. ashesics gontalning materals,
lsad paint, metoury bulbs, elo.} that will ba dlsturbed by yeur utifity reloastion.

[f yot: have any questions or coneatns, plassa giva me & call at g51-608-1841,

Richard Rovang

_Dsputy Director « Design and Construction

[ CCPO DMO ,
Jim Alexander
Kevin Ryan
Dan Soler
Chiris Weyer
Karizne French
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Gary Buckley

From: Happel, Dana [dara.happel@mefc.state.mn.us]

Sent: Tuesday, March 02, 2010 10:09 AM

To: julie@bauchenterprises.com’; Gary Buckley

Subject: Arezway letter

Attachments: Arezway Letter.pdf; Projections and encroachments.pdf
Julis end Gary,

| have attached a letter that was sent to you on Fehruary §, 2010 In addition the information regarding the projections and
encroachments. | hope this information is sufficient for the owner. Pleass raview the information and contzet me if hefshe
would ke more informatien. Thanks. .

Dana '
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Chapter 134. Projections and Encroachments

- See. 134.01. Purpose.
[The purpose of this chapter s3]

(1) To allow use of the public right-of-way by adiacent property ownars for purposes
that cannot be reasonably satisfied on private propatty and whete it is determined by the
director of the depariment of public works that the area of projection or encroachment
cannot be vacated under Chapter 130 of the Legislative Code.

(2} To protect the heedlth, safety and welfars of the public,

(3) To protact nearby property owners {rom hardship or damage.

(4) To protactother public intarests as detarmined by the director.
{C.F. No. 94-242, § 1, 3-23-94) )

Soc. 124,02, Permission recuirad.

Ne pergon shall construct and maintain any projection or encroachment within the public right-
of-way axcapt with the written permission of the dirsctor of the department of publia works.

(cha NO« 94'2425 § 1( 3"23"9‘4)

Sac. 134.03. Projsction and encroachment defined.

Projection and encroachment is defined as any above or helow grade protrusion bayond the
property fine which extends Into, upon, over, under of otherwise docuples any public strest, ailey,
sidewall, boulevard or right-ofway. Projaction and encroachment shall include, but not B¢ limited 1o,
the fallowing: steam iines, condults, lighting stendards, arsawsys, tunnels, trapdoors, retaining walls,
patidng bays and nonstandard walks, but shall exclude awnings, buslness signs and "butiding
projactions reguisted In ssctions 33.08 and 66.202,

{C.F. No, 84-242, § 1, 3-23-84)

Sec. 134.04. Public works director to Issue permit.

The director is authorized to grant permission fo owners of abulting property to construct and
meintain a projection or encroachment subject fo the following condtions, restistions and payment of
fees set forth in this chapter. .

- {C.F. No. 94-242, § 1, 3-23-94; G.F. No. 06-823, § 1, 9-27-06)

Sec. 134.05. Permit application and fees.

Application for permits shall be submitted on forms approved by the director and shall include
the following:

{a) The location, nature, size and purpose of the proposed improvement,

hitp//library4. mumicode.comn/4472/PocView/10061/1/133/161 2/19/2009



Cha:pter 134, Projections and Encroachments Page2 of 4

{b) Plans and Speciﬁcaﬁons as required by the director,

{c} The appropriate fees as established by souncil resolution.

(d) Tho application shall bs signed by the owner of the abuiting property.
(C.F. No, 84-242, § 1, 3-23-84) '

Sec, 134.06. Regulations and general conditions,

The ditectar is authorized to enact reasonable niles and regulations, which shall as & minimum
includs the following: . .

(a} All work shall be performed by ficensed contractors and in accordance with plans
and specifications approved by the director.

(b) Payment of permit fees, as’ determined by coundil resolution, and paymant ofall
_ additional costs of inspaction [ncurred by the department,

{c) During construction, the work area shall be guarded by day with suitable barrers
and ebzy'tymght with fiashing vellow lights to prevent injury or damage fo persons ar
properiy.

(d) The permittse shall assume full responsiblity for ali damages to petsons or property
arising out of the canstruction, tepalr or maintenanca of the projaction or encroachmant.

(e) Al work shall ba performed in goeardance with gl appiicabla laws or reguiations,
Ineluding obtaining requirad building parmits, :

g} Matarisls, mathods of construction and locetien shall be sublect te the approval of
& directar.

(CF. No. 94-243, § 1, 3-28:84)

'§ec. 134.07. Indemnity and hold harmless,

The eity, Its officars, agents and employees shall be held harmiass, indemnifled and defended
by the ownsts, its successors or assigns {rom any and all claims, actions or suits of any character
brotght ae & result of Injuries or damages received of susteined by any person, patsons or propatfy on
accaunt of the construction or malntenance of the projsction or encroachmant. -

{C.F. No. 84-242, § 1, 3-23-94)

Soc. 134.08. Presxisting projections or encroachments without velld permits.

All projections or encroachments existing as of the adoption date of this ordinanca {March 23,
1994,] which exist without a vafid permit from the sity shall sither be remaved and the right-cf-way
restored at the sole expense of the owner of the-adjacent property, or the owner shall make application
for a permit in the same manner as if the projection of encroachinent were to be nawly installed.

{C.F. No, 84-242, § 1, 3-23-04)

Sec, 134.09. Maintenance of the projection or encroachment.
The properly owner shall maintain the projection or encroachment in 2 safe condition and shall,

hﬂ:p:f!ﬁbm4.munioode.comf44?2]DocViewflGOﬁ1." 1/133/161 27119/2005



Cha:pter 134. Projections and Encroachments Page 3 of 4

at no cost fo the city, repair any damage which may occur during the normal course of cify
maintenance and/or construction of public faciliiss within or adjacent to the right-of-way.

(C.F. No. 94-242, § 1, 3-23-94)

Sec. 134.10. Permit revecation.

Any permit may be revoked by the director, upon reasonable written notice, for failure to
propetly maintain the projection or encroachment in a safe and aesthetic condition, comply with any
applicable law or with the congitions of the permif, of where it has been determined by the director that
the projection or encroachment may constitute a hazard tc the safely or welfare of the public. The
nofica shall spaoify the reason(s) for recommending revocation, and in the casse of defects or
deficlencies, provide a reasonable time to correct them. if tha defects or deficlencies are not corecied
within a reasonablé time, the director shall request that the cily council revoke the permit. At the
caonclusion of the hearing, the cify councit shall determine whsther the permit shall be ravaked and the
projection or encroachment should be removed and the public right-of-way restored at the expense of
the adjacent cwner. -

{C.F. No. 84-242, § 1, 3-23-94)

Seo. 134.11. Permié explration.
Any parmit fesuad hersunder shall b In effect for no longer than the [ife of the building or

 sfructure servad by ihe same. Parmita shall explre upen complétion cf demolition of tha abuting

bufiding, shuoture or pramisea. Tha permittes or il successor in Interest shall, conourrently with the
demolition of the abuiting premises, demollsh, fill and seal fo the satisfaction of the deggafﬁmeni of publle
warke any opshing serving such premises upen gecuring & permit therefor from fhe department of
public warks. All publie right-cl-way ar property upon of under which auch opening ie locatad shali ba
restored ko & condition acceptable io and as requirad by the departmant of publie works.

(G;Fa Nﬁa 94'242n § 11 3"23"94}

Sec. 134.12. Publlc improvements; removal or relocation.

In tha svent it shall become necesgary during the term of the permit to remove or relocate the
physical proparty of the permittee located within or upon any of the sireets or public rights-of-way
hecause of intarference or use by the city or as & result of any public improvement undertaken by or on
behalf of tha city, the permitise shall, when so advised by the department, ramove and refocate its
facilities without cost to the cify and shall place the strest or right-of-way in the same condition as
existed prior to construction of the projection or encroachment:

(CF. No. 84-242, § 1, 3-23-84)

‘Sec, 134.13. Permit not relinquishment of city's rights.

Any permission granted for a projection or encroachment shall not constitute a vacaton or

abandonment of the rights of the cily to the sireet or right-of-way.
(C.F. No.94-242, § 1, 3-23-94)

Sec. 134.14. Violation; penally.

‘hitp:/flibrary4. mumicode. com/4472/DocView/10061/1/133/161 " 21192009
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Viclation of any of the provisions of this chapter shall be deemed & misdemeanor punishable in
accordance with the provistons of section 1.05 of this Code. .

(C.F. No. 94-242, § 1, 3-23-94)

htp://library4 municods.com/4472/DocView/10061/1/133/161 . 2/19/2009



